ORDINANCE NO. 1876 73

* Amend Intergovernmental Agreement with Multnomah County for additional County funds'in
the amount of $32,500 for an emergency shelter for homeless veterans (Ordinance; amend
Contract No. 30002899)

The City of Portland ordains:
SECTION 1. The Council finds:

1. Ordinances No. 185864, 186369, 186499, 186925 and 187365 authorized prior amendments to
an Intergovernmental Agreement (IGA) No. 30002899 between the Multnomah County
Department of County Human Services (County) and the City of Portland, Portland Housing
Bureau (City) to provide a total of $769,590 in County general funds for flexible outreach and
housing placement to veterans and people experiencing homelessness in incorporated and
unincorporated areas of Multnomah County east of the Portland city limits (East County).

2. On October 7, 2015 City Council passed Ordinance #187370 declaring a housing emergency.

3. The County has initiated an additional amendment (Exhibit A) to the existing IGA to add
$32,500 in County general funds and to extend the scope of the IGA to address the housing
emergency through shared funding of an emergency shelter for veterans experiencing
homelessness. That shelter began operation in October 2015, under Subrecipient Contract
#32001277 between the City and Do Good Multnomah.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Council directs:

a. The Bureau Director and the City Auditor are authorized to execute Amendment No. 6 to the
Intergovernmental Agreement between the City and the County, attached as Exhibit A.

b. The Mayor is hereby authorized to accept on behalf of the City payments of up to $802,090
from the County as specified in the amended IGA.

c. The Portland Housing Bureau is authorized to perform all administrative matters in relation to
the IGA, requests for reimbursement from the County, and to submit required reporting on the
Mayor’s behalf.

Section 2. The Council declares that an emergency exists because the associated revenue is
required to address emergency shelter needs associated with the housing state of emergency within
the current fiscal year. Therefore this ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its
passage by the Council.

Passed by the Council: ~ ATR13 2016 MARY HULL CABALLERO

Auditor of the City of POI‘tlal
Commissioner Dan Saltzman / W W

Prepared by: Ryan Deibert

March 28, 2016 Deputy



359 -

Agenda No.

ORDINANCENO. 1876 7 3
Title

* Amend Intergovernmental Agreement with Multnomah County for additional County funds in the amount of
$32.,500 for an emergency shelter for homeless veterans (Ordinance; amend Contract No. 30002899)

INTRODUCED BY CLERK USE: DATE FiLep_APR 08 2016

Commissioner/Auditor:
Dan Saltzman

COMMISSIONER APPROVAL Mary Hull Caballero

Mayor—Finance and Administration - Hales Auditor of the City of Portland

Position 1/Utilities - Fritz M /\
Position 2/Works - Fisghe () By:

\/\ -
Deputy
Position 3/Affairs - Saltgm
w4
Position 4/Safety - Novick ACTION TAKEN:
BUREAU APPROVAL

Bureau: Portland Housing Bureau

Bureau Head: K/qr?aager )
P s A

S !
Prepared by: Ryan Deibert
Date Prepared: March 16, 2016

Financial Impact & Public
Involvement Statement
Completed IZ Amends Budget D

Portland Policy Document
If “Yes” requires City Policy paragraph stated
in document.

Yes [] No [X

City Auditor Office Approval:

required for Code Ordinances

City Attorney Approva%

—

Council Meeting Date
April 13, 2016

AGENDA FOUR-FIFTHS AGENDA COMMISSIONERS VOTED
AS FOLLOWS:
TIME CERTAIN |:|
Start time: YEAS NAYS
" i 1. Fritz

Total amount of time needed: s : v
for presentation, testimony and discussion : =
forp 5 — 2. Fish 2. Fish N
QQM IE 3. Saltzman 3. Saltzman L=
REGULAR [ ] 4 Novick 4 Novick -
Total amount of time needed: 0
(for presentation, testimony and discussion) Hales Hales /




